February 26, 1981

passing this resolution and with a large vote. Thank you.

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Marsh.

SENATOR MARSH: Mr. President and members of the legislative body, I rise to support LR 23. Reverend Edgar has been a long-time family friend of the Marsh family. We have worked together on a number of community volunteer groups and I would ask unanimous consent to add my name to the resolution.

PRESIDENT: Senator Marsh, we did do that and thank you. Any other discussion on LR 23? Senator Maresh, do you have anything further on the resolution? Senator Wesely. Senator Barrett.

SENATOR BARRETT: Yes, Mr. President, I would like to ask unanimous consent that my name be added to the resolution. Reverend Edgar was a constituent from the 39th Legislative District at one time.

PRESIDENT: All right, so Senator Barrett has requested unanimous consent to add his name to LR 23. Are there any objections? Hearing none, it is so ordered. Senator Maresh.

SENATOR MARESH: (Mike not turned on)...to say that this was one person of a kind. He was a remarkable person. I think we should honor him with this resolution.

PRESIDENT: The question before the House is the adoption of LR 23. All those in favor vote aye, opposed may. Record the vote.

CLERK: 41 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President, on the adoption of the resolution.

PRESIDENT: The motion carries and LR 23 is adopted. Before we move on to LR 24, the Chair would like to take this opportunity to introduce a guest of Senator Nichol. He is under the South balcony, Mike Dulaney from Gering and Senator Nichol advises me that Mike has been here about four times now. So, welcome back again, Mike, to your Legislature. The next resolution is LR 24, Mr. Clerk.